balance sheets as a non-hedging derivative financial instrument.

Estimates – Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.

The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian

GAAP will not be revised for the application of IFRS except

where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policies

between IFRS and Canadian GAAP.

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Onex Corporation December 31, 2011 147

R E C O N C I L I A T I O N  O F  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  T O  I F R S

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to the financial statements

prepared under IFRS. The reconciliations do not reflect adjustments for operating company investments subsequently disposed of or

classified as discontinued operations.

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at January 1, 2010

(in millions of dollars)

December 31,
2009

Canadian GAAP
(C$)

Adjustments
to U.S. Dollar

Functional
Currency

December 31,
2009

Canadian GAAP
(US$)

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS
Adjustment
References

January 1, 2010
IFRS (US$)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   3,206  $   (156)  $   3,050  $   (32)   $   3,018

Short-term investments   636   (31)   605   –   605

Accounts receivable   3,062   (149)   2,913   15  (a)   2,928

Inventories   3,085   (150)   2,935   269  (b)   3,204

Other current assets   1,384   (67)   1,317   (216)  (b)   1,101

  11,373   (553)   10,820   36   10,856

Property, plant and equipment   3,623   (184)   3,439   (73)   3,366

Long-term investments   3,255   (158)   3,097   351  (c)   3,448

Other non-current assets   2,696   (132)   2,564   (649)  (a,b,d)   1,915

Intangible assets   2,086   (101)   1,985   256  (e)   2,241

Goodwill   2,312   (112)   2,200   (2)   2,198

 $ 25,345  $  (1,240)  $ 24,105  $   (81)   $ 24,024

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   3,819  $   (185)  $   3,634  $  (366)  (f)  $   3,268

Current portion of provisions   –   –   –   255  (f)   255

Other current liabilities   992   (48)   944   30  (f)   974

Current portion of long-term debt, without recourse
to Onex Corporation   425   (21)   404   –   404

Current portion of obligations under finance leases,
without recourse to Onex Corporation   21   (1)   20   –   20

Current portion of warranty reserves and
unearned premiums   1,410   (68)   1,342   –   1,342

  6,667   (323)   6,344   (81)   6,263

Non-current portion of provisions   –   –   –   231 (f)   231

Long-term debt of operating companies, without
recourse to Onex Corporation   5,505   (267)   5,238   46   5,284

Non-current portion of obligations under finance
leases, without recourse to Onex Corporation   41   (2)   39   –   39

Non-current portion of warranty reserves and
unearned premiums   2,034   (99)   1,935   –   1,935

Other non-current liabilities   1,832   (91)   1,741   (71)  (f,g)   1,670

Deferred income taxes   1,237   (180)   1,057   (247)   810

Non-controlling interests   6,370   (309)   6,061   (6,061)  (h)   –

Limited Partners’ Interests   –   –   –   3,708  (h)   3,708

  23,686   (1,271)   22,415   (2,475)   19,940

Equity

Share capital   508   (127)   381   –   381

Non-controlling interests   –   –   –   3,329  (h)   3,329

Retained earnings and accumulated other
comprehensive earnings   1,151   158   1,309   (935)  (i)   374

  1,659   31   1,690   2,394   4,084

 $ 25,345  $  (1,240)  $ 24,105  $   (81)  $ 24,024

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

148  Onex Corporation December 31, 2011

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at December 31, 2010

(in millions of dollars)

December 31,
2010

Canadian GAAP
(C$)

Adjustments
to U.S. Dollar

Functional
Currency

December 31,
2010

Canadian GAAP
(US$)

IFRS
Adjustments

IFRS
Adjustment
References

December 31,
2010

IFRS (US$)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   2,518  $   14  $   2,532  $   –   $   2,532

Short-term investments   711   4   715   –   715

Accounts receivable   3,397   19   3,416   14  (a)   3,430

Inventories   3,614   20   3,634   370  (b)   4,004

Other current assets   1,695   8   1,703   (208)  (b)   1,495

  11,935   65   12,000   176   12,176

Property, plant and equipment   4,101   11   4,112   (56)   4,056

Long-term investments   3,754   20   3,774   1,090  (c)   4,864

Other non-current assets   2,436   14   2,450   (578)  (a,b,d)   1,872

Intangible assets   2,233   12   2,245   260  (e)   2,505

Goodwill   2,619   14   2,633   1   2,634

 $ 27,078  $  136  $ 27,214  $   893   $ 28,107

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $   4,307  $   24  $   4,331  $   (367)  (f)  $   3,964

Current portion of provisions   –   –   –   257  (f)   257

Other current liabilities   1,165   6   1,171   40  (f)   1,211

Current portion of long-term debt, without recourse
to Onex Corporation   242   1   243   –   243

Current portion of obligations under finance leases,
without recourse to Onex Corporation   13   –   13   1   14

Current portion of warranty reserves and
unearned premiums   1,306   7   1,313   1   1,314

  7,033   38   7,071   (68)   7,003

Non-current portion of provisions   –   –   –   284  (f)   284

Long-term debt of operating companies, without
recourse to Onex Corporation   6,309   34   6,343   3   6,346

Non-current portion of obligations under finance
leases, without recourse to Onex Corporation   42   –   42   1   43

Non-current portion of warranty reserves and
unearned premiums   1,770   9   1,779   1   1,780

Other non-current liabilities   1,871   6   1,877   44  (f,g)   1,921

Deferred income taxes   1,089   (144)   945   (7)   938

Non-controlling interests   7,483   41   7,524   (7,524)  (h)   –

Limited Partners’ Interests   –   –   –   5,650  (h)   5,650

  25,597   (16)   25,581   (1,616)   23,965

Equity

Share capital   500   (127)   373   –   373

Non-controlling interests   –   –   –   3,638  (h)   3,638

Retained earnings and accumulated other
comprehensive earnings   981   279   1,260   (1,129)  (i)   131

  1,481   152   1,633   2,509   4,142

 $ 27,078  $  136  $ 27,214  $   893  $ 28,107

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Onex Corporation December 31, 2011 149

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Earnings for the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(in millions of dollars)

IFRS
Adjustment
References

Comprehensive earnings under

Canadian GAAP  C$  (113)

Adjustments to U.S. dollar

functional currency   136

Comprehensive earnings under

Canadian GAAP  US$   23

Adjustments to Net Earnings, net of tax   185

Non-controlling interests (h)   5

Foreign currency translation adjustments (m)   (8)

Actuarial loss and other (n)   (64)